
For any apologies or requests for further information, please contact  
Contact:  James Morley 
Tel: 01270 686468 
E-Mail: james.morley@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 7th February, 2013 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on the 10 January 2013. 

 
 

3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

4. Declaration of Party Whip   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 

any item on the agenda 
 

5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers. 
 
Note: in order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered. 
 
 

6. Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust AMH community 
services re-design  (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
 To consider the report of the Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust. 

 
7. Health and Wellbeing Board - update and terms of reference  (Pages 11 - 26) 
 
 To consider the report of the Strategic Director – Children, Families and Adults Services. 

 
8. Work Programme  (Pages 27 - 36) 
 
 To review the current Work Programme (attached). 

 
9. Forward Plan   
 
 To consider extracts of the Forward Plan that fall within the remit of the Committee. 

 
10. Consultations from Cabinet   
 
 To note any consultations referred to the Committee from Cabinet and to determine whether 

any further action is appropriate. 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 10th January, 2013 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor G Baxendale (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Domleo, M Grant, D Hough, A Moran and J Saunders 

 
79 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Harewood (substitute 
Councillor M Grant), B Livesley and J Weatherill 
 

80 ALSO PRESENT  
 
Councillor M Grant, substitute for Councillor A Harewood 
Councillor J Clowes, Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor S Gardiner, Cabinet Support Member 
Councillor O Hunter, visitor 
Councillor B Silvester, visitor 
B Towse, Local Involvement Network 
 

81 OFFICERS PRESENT  
 
L Scally, Head of Strategic Commissioning 
D French, Scrutiny Team 
F Field, South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
 

82 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2012 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

83 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

84 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip. 
 

85 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
Charlotte Peters Rock addressed the Committee as follows: 
 

• She noted in the report relating to item 6 “Learning Disability 
Service Redesign” that reference was made to services being local 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



and that people should “remain in their communities” and sought 
clarification as to what that meant in practice; 

• She felt that the consultation regarding the Tatton Ward was not 
well publicised and explained that the organisation Cheshire Area 
for Cheshire Action was undertaking its own publicity; 

• She referred to day respite provision for people with dementia and 
the difficulties caused by a lack of public transport as well as 
parking issues at Macclesfield Hospital; 

• She referred to instances where social care respite places were 
being purchased by the NHS which caused difficulties for family 
carers; 

• Public meetings held regarding the Foundation Trust application 
consultation by the East Cheshire Hospital Trust were poorly 
attended. 

 
86 LEARNING DISABILITY SERVICE REDESIGN  

 
Andy Styring and John Courtney from the Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust (CWP) briefed on proposed changes to learning disability 
inpatient and community services.  The Committee was informed that CWP 
provided various services including both inpatient and in the community; the 
organisation had 3300 staff providing services across 95 sites; the budget was 
over £155m. 
 
Mr Courtney explained the background to the proposals – the Winterbourne View 
review and reports from the Department of Health had said that there was an 
overdependence on inpatient beds in learning disability services; too much use of 
out of area placements; and a need to enhance learning disability community 
services.  There was also a requirement to make savings in the NHS, with CWP 
required to save £13m over the next 3 years.  In reference to the question raised 
at public speaking time, Mr Courtney explained that the term community services 
had a broad definition and referred to any service that was not an in patient 
service.     

[...]
ove links 
with GPs with each GP practice having a named contact at 
CWP to assist with any issues regarding patients with learning 
difficulties.  Ms Field of South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group explained that it was intended to integrate as many 
services as possible around the GP service as most people 
were registered with a GP and would visit their GP as a first 
resort with any health issue; 

• It was important to ensure a smooth transition from children’s 
to adult’s services; 

• It was noted that each person with learning disability was 
entitled to have an Annual Health Check and most GP 
practices in Cheshire East were carrying out such checks. 

 
RESOLVED:  that the proposals and consultation process be supported. 
 
 
 
  
 

87 FORWARD PLAN  
 
There were no items on the Forward Plan for the attention of the Committee. 
 

88 CONSULTATIONS FROM CABINET  
 
There were no consultations from Cabinet.  However, Councillor Clowes, Portfolio 
Holder, updated on some current issues.   
 
The Public Health budget figure was still awaited.  All current Primary Care Trust 
contracts would be taken on by public health on 31 March 2013; contracts would 
be rolled over for one year during which time an assessment would be 
undertaken of the services required.  When new contracts were introduced they 
would have clear outcomes and be transparent.  It was also intended that 
contracts would be focused to the specific needs of the area eg an area with a 
higher proportion of older people would have different needs to an area with a lot 
of young people; contracts would reflect this. 
 

Page 3



In relation to Healthwatch, the procurement process was complete and a 
consortium from the Council of Voluntary Services (including the Citizens Advice 
Bureau, Age UK, Youth Federation and Macclesfield Disability Bureau) had been 
successful in winning the contract.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.00 am 

 
Councillor G Baxendale (Chairman) 

 
 

Page 4



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Health and Well-being Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
Thursday 7th February 2013 

Report of: Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
(CWP) 

Subject/Title: Community Mental Health Service Redesign – consultation 
outcomes  

  
 
                         
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report is to brief committee members on the outcomes of the Cheshire and Wirral 

Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (CWP) consultation on the proposed Community Mental 
Health Service Redesign. 
 

2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That committee members note the consultation outcomes of the Community Mental 

Health Service Redesign public consultation that was undertaken between 
September and December 2012.  

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To progress the programme as outlined in the report. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 Not applicable at this stage. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Director of Finance and Business Services) 
 
7.1 None for the local authority. 
 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 None for the local authority. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 5



9.0 Risk Management 
 

                       9.1     There have been comprehensive impact assessments undertaken including an 
Equality Impact Assessment. We have used these assessments to inform the 
evaluation process we plan to put in place to monitor the service change to:  

• ensure the benefits outlined in the re-design are achieved, and  
• to minimise potential adverse impacts  

 
 
10.0 Background 
 
10.1 In September 2012, CWP began a consultation on proposed changes to our 

community mental health teams for 3 months, until December 2012. These proposed 
changes were presented to the health and well-being scrutiny committee in August 
2012.  

 
10.2 Between September and December, CWP h
[...]
 health and local 
communities 

• Collaborate – through working together to better affect and 
increase life expectancy  

• Engage – through emphasising that one agency can not  resolve 
the challenges we face in addressing and improving the health 
and wellbeing of our communities 

 
1.5 The role of the Board is primarily one of influencing system change to 

achieve improvements in the health and wellbeing of the population 
of Cheshire East. The Board will not have power over the resources 

Agenda Item 7Page 11



2 
 

of the Council or of the respective Clinical Commissioning Groups 
[CCGs]. Organisations respective powers and duties take 
precedence, and this should assure the Council and CCG Governing 
Bodies that decisions about its resources remain with them.  

 
 
2.0 Decision Required 
 

2.1 That Cabinet be asked to endorse the current Health and Wellbeing 
Board’s Terms of Reference until such time as the regulatory 
guidance is published. 

2.2 That following publication of the Regulatory Guidance the Cabinet be 
asked to review the Health and Wellbeing Board’s Terms of 
Reference and make recommendations on any modifications if 
required. 

 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations  
 

3.1 In the development of the terms of reference we have taken account 
of best practice through analysing the terms of references of other 
boards. 

 
3.2 The further regulation is expected, and until such time that this is 

received the current approved terms of reference will remain in place.   
 
4.0 Wards affected 
 
 All 
 
5.0  Local Ward Members 
 
 All 
 
6.0 Policy Implications 
 

6.1  The health and wellbeing of the residents of Cheshire East is 
everyone’s business, and as such implications for future policy 
development, service redesign and budget setting should account for 
the impact on the health and wellbeing of the population and indeed 
the future priorities of the Health and Wellbeing Board from April 
2013. 

 
6.2  The NHS Operating Framework for 2012/13 described the Health 

and Wellbeing Board’s primary responsibility as to ‘….provide local 
systems leadership across health and social care and public 
health...’.  
 The collaborative decision making approach of this Board is 
essential to achieving whole system accountability for the 
improvement of the health and wellbeing of Cheshire East citizens. 

Page 12



3 
 

This requires the delivery of integrated care services and effective 
integrated commissioning approaches to achieve maximum benefits 
for people, families and communities within the collective resources 
of the health and social care economy. 

 
6.3    Importantly local leaders and commissioners will need to establish 

new relationships with others such as – the Police and Crime 
Commissioner, and the regional representative of the NHS 
Commissioning Board, and Public Health England. The importance 
of system wide leadership with others can also not be 
underestimated e.g. Housing Providers, Acute and Specialist Health 
providers, Voluntary Community Faith Sector, local businesses, and 
other patient and public voices.  

 
7.0 Financial Implications 
 

7.1 None to note in respect of the terms of reference themselves. 
 

7.2 HWB carries no formal delegated authority from any of the statutory 
 bodies in respect of resource decision making.  Therefore the 
process  for making decisions around resource  allocation 
remains  within Board  members’ respective individual 
organisation’s governance, powers  and  duties. 

 
7.3 The Board will discharge its responsibilities by means of 

recommendations to the relevant partner organisations, who will act 
in accordance with their respective powers and duties. 

 
 
8.0 Legal Implications 
 

8.1  The Health and Social Care Act 2012 requires the Local Authority to 
establish a Health and Wellbeing Board for its area. Core 
membership includes at least one local Councillor (nominated by the 
Council’s Leader) the Directors of Adult Social S
[...]
 of the South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
• Chair. GP Lead of the South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
• Accountable Officer of the Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning 

Group 
• Chair. GP Lead of the Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
• A designated representative from Local HealthWatch  
• Member of the National Health Commissioning Board (NHCB) 

 
 
5.2 The above Core Members through a majority vote have the authority to 

approve individuals as Associate Members of the Board. The length of their 
membership will be for up to one year and will be subject to re-selection at the 
next Annual General Meeting “AGM”. Associate Members will assist the board 
in achieving the priorities agreed within  the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy and may indeed be chairs of sub structure forums where they are not 
actual Core Members of the Board. 

 

                                                 
1 Due to the Statutory Director holding two statutory roles for both Children’s and Adults Services, they will 
nominate an appropriate Head of Service to attend to support this dual function. 

Page 19



 
 

4 

5.3  Each Core Member has the power to nominate a single named substitute. 
 Should a Substitute Member be required, advance notice of not less than 2 
 working days should be given to the Council. The Substitute Members shall 
 have the same powers and responsibilities as the Core Members. 
 
6.  Frequency of Meetings 
 
6.1  There will be no less than six meetings per year including an AGM. Usually 

once every two months as a formal Board. The Board will also hold 
development sessions throughout the year where all members are expected 
to attend and these will be private sessions. 

 
6.2  Additional meetings of the Board may be convened with agreement of the 

Boards Chairman. 
 
7.  Agenda and Notice of Meetings 
 
7.1  Any agenda items or reports to be tabled at the meeting should be submitted 
 to the Council’s Democratic Services no later than seven working days in 
 advance of the next meeting. No business will be conducted that is not on the 
 agenda. 
 
7.2  Democratic services will circulate and publish the agenda and reports at 
 least five working days prior to the next meeting. Exempt or Confidential 
 Information shall only be circulated to Core Members. 
 
7.3 For development or informal meetings a formal agenda will not be necessary 

and will therefore not be sent out by democratic services. 
 
8.  Annual General Meeting 
 
8.1  The Board shall elect the Chairman and Vice Chairman at each AGM, the 

appointment will be by majority vote of all Core Members present at the 
meeting. 

 
8.2  The Board will approve the representative nominations by the partner 

organisations as Core Members. 
 
9.  Quorum 
 
9.1  Any full meeting of the Board shall be quorate if the following are represented 

–Eastern CCG, South CCG, Local Health Watch, a Portfolio Holder, an Officer 
of Cheshire East Council. 

 
9.2  Failure to achieve a quorum within thirty minutes of the scheduled start of the 

meeting, or should the meeting become inquorate after it has started, shall 
render the meeting adjourned until the next scheduled meeting of the Board. 
This will also be the case when attending development or informal Board 
meetings. 

 

Page 20



 
 

5 

 
 
10.  Procedure at Meetings 
 
10.1  General meetings of the Board are open to the public. Papers, agendas and 

minutes will be published on the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing website. 
 
10.2 The Board will also hold development/informal sessions throughout the year 

where all members are expected to attend and partake as the agenda 
suggests. 

 
10.3  Core Members are entitled to speak through the Chairman. Associate 

Members are entitled to speak at the invitation of the Chairman. 
 
10.4  With the agreement of the Board, subgroups can be set up to consider distinct 

areas of work. These will be identified through the govern
[...]
ard 
AWPB – Ageing Well Programme Board 
HW – Local Health Watch 
CT – Children’s Trust 
CEC – Cheshire East Council 
SCCCG – South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
ECCCG - Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
NHS CB – National Health Service Commissioning Board 
JCB – Joint Commissioning Board 
LD – Learning disability 
MH – Mental Health 
PH – Public Health 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 24



 
 

9 

Appendix 2 
 
 

Cheshire East Shadow Health and Wellbeing 
Board Member Code of Conduct 

 
1. Selflessness          
Members of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board should act solely in terms of 
the interest of and benefit to the public/patients of Cheshire East. They should not do so 
in order to gain financial or other benefits for themselves, their family or their friends 
 

2. Integrity           
Members of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board should not place themselves 
under any financial or other obligation to outside individuals or organisations that might 
seek to influence them in the performance of their duties and responsibilities as a Board 
member 
 

3. Objectivity           
In carrying out their duties and responsibilities members of the Cheshire East Health and 
Wellbeing Board should make choices based on merit and informed by a sound 
evidence base 
 

4. Accountability          
Members of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board are accountable for their 
decisions and actions to the public/patients of Cheshire East and must submit 
themselves to whatever scrutiny is appropriate 
 

5. Openness           
Members of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board should be as transparent as 
possible about all the decisions and actions that they take as part of or on behalf of the 
Board. They should give reasons for their decisions and restrict information only when 
the wider public interest clearly demands 
 

6. Honesty           
Members of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board have a duty to 
[...]
horisation, 
who will lead on 
CCG, 
commissioning 
intentions and 
vision etc  

February 2013 

Alcohol Services – 
commissioning and 
delivery in Cheshire 

          - To improve 
life 
opportunities 

Report back to 
future meeting 
on outcomes of 

2013 

P
age 32



East and health 
for 
everybody in 
Cheshire 
East 

the new 
contract, use of 
social marketing 
and age and 
gender 
statistics. 

Community Mental 
Health Service Re-
design 

Cheshire and Wirral 
Partnership NHS 
foundation Trust 
(CWP) is currently 
out to consultation 
on new proposals 
for the service 

     - To improve 
life 
opportunities 
and health 
for 
everybody in 
Cheshire 
East 

To receive an 
update on the 
outcome of the 
consultations 

February 2013 

Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 

 Committee  Health and 
Wellbeing 

To improve 
life 
opportunities 
and health 
for 
everybody in 
Cheshire 
East 

Report to 
Committee in 
July 2012; 
update to 1:1 
after 
engagement 
process 

On-going 

Quality Accounts:  
 

NHS Providers 
publish Quality 
Accounts on a 
yearly basis and 
are required to give 
Scrutiny the 
opportunity to 

        - To improve 
life 
opportunities 
and health 
for 
everybody in 
Cheshire 

April – June 
2013 – Mid 
Cheshire and 
East Cheshire 
Hospital Trusts; 
North West 
Ambulance 

Regular annual 
item – April – 
June 
 
 
 
 

P
age 33



comment. East Service)  
 

Local Involvement 
Network (LINk) – Work 
Programme; Future 
arrangements and 
transition to Local 
Healthwatch 

It is important to 
develop good 
working 
relationships with 
the LINk. 

Committee Health and 
Wellbeing; 
Adult 
Services 

To improve 
life 
opportunities 
and health 
for 
everybody in 
Cheshire 
East 

Update when 
required.   

 

Health and wellbeing of 
carers and service 
users in Cheshire East  

To consider the 
impact that recently 
implemented 
closures have had 
on carers and 
service users and 
the likely impact of 
the proposals 
currently under 
consultation 

Committee Health and 
Wellbeing; 
Adult 
Services 

To improve 
life 
opportunities 
and health 
for 
everybody in 
Cheshire 
East;  To 
give the 
people of 
Cheshire 
East more 
choice and 
control 
around 
services and 
resources 

Adult Social 
Care Scrutiny 
Committee 
requested to 
provide an 
update on their 
scrutiny work in 
relation to 
carers. 
Review in July 
2012  

 

Suicide prevention  To investigate 
measures that can 

Committee Health and 
Wellbeing 

To improve 
life 

Review in 
November 2013. 

 

P
age 34



be implemented 
that could reduce 
the risk of suicide 
or self harm 

opportunities 
and health 
for 
everybody in 
Cheshire 
East; 

Future healthcare 
provision in the 
Knutsford area 

To investigate new 
proposals for 
healthcare 
provision in the 
Knutsford area 

Committee Health and 
Wellbeing; 
Adult 
Services 

To improve 
life 
opportunities 
and health 
for 
everybody in 
Cheshire 
East;  To 
give the 
people of 
Cheshire 
East more 
choice and 
control 
around 
services and 
resources 

Update as 
required 

On-going 

Excess Winter Deaths The Annual Public 
Health report has 
flagged up that 221 
excess winter 
deaths occur in 
Cheshire East each 

Committee Health and 
Wellbeing; 
Adult 
Services 

To improve 
life 
opportunities 
and health 
for 
everybody in 

To be referred 
to the Policy 
Development 
Group to 
progress 

 

P
age 35



year. Cheshire 
East;  To 
give the 
people of 
Cheshire 
East more 
choice and 
control 
around 
services and 
resources 

 
                                 
Committee meetings: 
4 October 2012  
8 November 2012  
6 December 2012  
10 January 2013  
7 February 2013  
7 March 2013 
4 April 2013  
 
06/12/12 

P
age 36


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	6 Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust AMH community services re-design
	7 Health and Wellbeing Board - update and terms of reference
	Terms of Reference

	8 Work Programme
	current work programme Dec 12




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 7th February, 2013 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor G Baxendale (Chairman) 
Councillor A Harewood (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Domleo, I Faseyi, W Livesley, A Moran, J Saunders, 
M J  Weatherill and S Jones (Substitute for Councillor D Hough) 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillor D Hough 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stuart Gardiner – Cabinet Support Member for Health and Adult 
Social Care 
Barrie Towse – Local involvement Network (LINk) 
Fiona Field – South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Guy Kilminster – Head of Health Improvement 
Lucia Scally – Head of Strategic Commissioning 
Mark Nedderman – Senior Scrutiny Officer 
James Morley – Scrutiny Officer 

 
89 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2013 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

90 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

91 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of Party Whip 
 

92 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present who wished to speak 
 



93 CHESHIRE AND WIRRAL PARTNERSHIP NHS FOUNDATION TRUST 
AMH COMMUNITY SERVICES RE-DESIGN  
 
Wayne Connor-Scahill from the Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation 
Trust (CWP) presented a report on consultation responses to proposals for a 
redesign of the Community Mental Health Service. The report contained a 
summary of themes identified from responses and how the CWP would address 
the concerns raised by service users and carers. 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions and the following points arose: 
 

• It was important to ensure that terminology used in consultations 
was easy for service users to understand and that the use of 
acronyms needed to be limited. It was suggested that this would 
help to improve responses to consultation.  
 

• The Committee wanted to know what changes were going to be 
made to proposals as a result of the consultation. CWP would 
report this information at a future meeting.  
 

• CWP’s Stepped Approach to Recovery (StAR) model included an 
emphasis on exposing service users to normal ways of life and 
encouraging those users without occupations to contribute to the 
community through volunteer work. Contribution to society was 
considered a key aspect of helping people in their recovery from 
mental illness. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the report be noted.  
 

(b) That the Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust be 
requested to attend a meeting in October 2013 to present a report 
on the performance of its new arrangements for the Community 
Mental Health Service. 

 
94 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - UPDATE AND TERMS OF 

REFERENCE  
 
Guy Kilminster informed the Committee that the latest version of the terms of 
reference for the Health and Wellbeing Board had been approved by Council on 
19 July 2012. The terms of reference were scheduled to be reviewed following 
receipt of overdue regulatory guidance from Government before the Board’s 
commencement on 1 April 2013. In the interim, Cabinet endorsed the current 
terms of reference. The guidance was expected to be published sometime 
between June and July 2013. The Committee wished to be consulted on potential 
changes to the terms of reference as a consequence of the regulatory guidance.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 



(a) That the terms of reference for the Health and Wellbeing Board be 
noted. 
 

(b) That the Committee be notified of any potential modifications to the 
terms of reference for the Health and Wellbeing Board as a result of 
regulatory guidance to offer advice to Cabinet before it makes 
recommendations on changes to the terms of reference. 

 
95 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Chairman informed the Committee that the work programme needed to be 
redesigned and the number of items for consideration reduced to make it more 
manageable. This would be done by the Chairman and Vice Chairman with help 
of the Scrutiny team before the next meeting. The Committee was asked to make 
any suggestions for items to be included within the new work programme. Cllr 
Shirley Jones, Chairman of the Dementia Task and Finish Group, suggested that 
the Group’s Final Report needed to be approved by the Committee, before being 
presented to the Cabinet, as it had been commissioned by the Adult Social Care 
and Health Scrutiny Committee which no longer existed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Chairman and Vice Chairman review the Committee’s 
Work Programme. 
 

(b) That the Dementia Task and Finish Group’s final report be added to 
the agenda for the next meeting for approval prior to it being 
presented to Cabinet. 

 
96 FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Chairman informed the Committee that the forward plan should no longer be 
an item for consideration by the Committee as the Committee was responsible for 
retrospective scrutiny of decisions made previously. If a member of the 
Committee wished to raise an item on the Forward Plan with the Committee they 
would do so by informing the Scrutiny Officers. 
 
RESOLVED – That the forward plan no longer be a standard item on the 
Committee Agenda. 
 

97 CONSULTATIONS FROM CABINET  
 
Councillor Gardiner provided information on behalf of the Portfolio Holder to 
update the Committee. 
 

• The South Cheshire and the Eastern Cheshire Clinical 
Commissioning Groups had both been authorised. This meant that 
the CCGs were considered robust and able to start administering 
their new commissioning roles as from 1st April 2013. 

• Alison Tonge had been appointed by the Department of Health as 
the Cheshire, Wirral & Warrington representative for the National 



Commissioning Board. She automatically had an associate 
membership of each Health and Wellbeing Board in the area. 

• The Health & Adult Social Care PDG were exploring housing 
options for older people and children & adults with disabilities. 
 

 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.16 am 

 
Councillor G Baxendale (Chairman) 

 
 


